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~~o. 45!, A.] [Published March 14, 1885.] 

CHAPTER n4. 
A~ ACT to incorporate the city of Viroqua. 

The people of tM state of Wisconsin, represented 
in, senate and a.'lsembly, do enact as follows: 
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SKCTION 1. All that district of country herein- Corporate 

after described, from and after the second Tues- =e,~~~oUAg­
day in April, A. D. 1885, shall be a city by the on the adopuon. 

name of Viroqua, and the people now inhabiting~~~ 
and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district 
of country hereinafter described, shall be a mu-
nicipal corporation by the name of, "The City of 
Viroqua," and shaJJ have the general powers pos-
sessed by municipal corporations at common law 
and in addition the.eto shall possess the powers 
herein specially granted, and the authorities 
thereof shall have perpetual succession; shall be 
capable of contracting and being contracted with; 
suing and being sued; pleading and being implead-
ed in all courts of law and equity; and in all liuits 
whatsoever, with power of purchasing, receiving, 
holding, occupying and conveying real and per-
sonal estate, and shall have a common seal and 
may change the same at plPasure; providing, how-
ever, that the question of the adopt.ion of this act 
as a charter of such city shall be submitted to the 
electors of such territory before such charter shall 
become operative. For the purpose of determin-
ing such question, the qualified electors residing 
in the territory h~reinafter described, shall meet 
on .Monday, the 6th day of April, 1885, at ten 
o'clock, A . .M. of that day, at such place as the in-
spectors of such eJection shall appoint and vote 
by ballot upon such question. The president and 
any two trustees of the village of Viroqua are 
hereby appointed inspectors of such election and 
the village clerk of the village of Viroqua is ap-
pointed clerk thereof. Such inspectors shall give 
notice of such election by publishing notice thereof 
in one or more papers prmted in the village of 
Viroqua, or by posting the same in two or more 
public places in each ward of the proposed city, at 
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least five days before such election. Such notice 
shall specify the time and place and orject of 
such election, and the time of opening and closing 
the polls. At such election the polls shall be 
opened at one o'clock, P. M., and shall be kept open 
until five o'clock, P. M., when they shall be cloSed. 
In case of a vacancy in the board of inspectors, the 
electorA present shall choose viva voce from the 
qualified electors present, inspectors to fill sur.h 
vacancies. Such inspectors shall preside over and 
conduct such election and all the laws of this 
state applicable to the election of village officers 
shall apply to all the proceedings thereat., so far as 
they are consistent with the provisions of this 
act. Every elector residing in such territory and 
qualified to vote for village officers in said village 
of Viroqua, may vote at such election by a ballot 
having thereon, the word, "yes" or the word, .. no,'' 
according as he shall be in favor of or opposed to 
the incorporation of the city under this act. If the 
majority of the ballots cast at such election have 
thereon, the word, "yes," this act shall be of full 
force and effect. If a majority of such ballots 
have thereon the word ''no," this act shall be in­
operative and void. The said inspectors shall 
make and certify returns of the result of such 
election, and file duplicates of the same in the 
office of the county clerk of the county of Vernon, 
and the town clerk of the town of Viroqua, and 
the village clerk of the village of Viroqua, and 
such returns shall be evidence of the facts therein 
stated and the regularity of all the proceedings in 
relation to such election. 

Boundarleade- SECTION 2. All of section number thirty-two, 
fined. and the northeast quarter, and the southeast 

quarter, and the east half of the northwest quar­
ter, and the east half of the southwest quarter of 
section number thirty-one, all in township number 
thirteen north, of range number four west, and 
the northeast quarter and the northwest quart~r 
of section number five, and the northeast quarter 
and the east half of the northwest quarter of sec­
tion number six, all m township number twelve 
north, of range number four west, all in the town 
of Viroqua, in the county of Vernon, state of 
Wisconsin, shall be included in and constitute the 
limits and boundaries of the city of Viroqua. 

SECTION 3. The said city shall be divided into 
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three wards, as followti: The portion lying west of :_an1 boa.· 

the center line of Main street, continued north · 
and south to the boundary lines of said city, shall 
constitute the first ward; the portion lying south 
of the center line of Court street, continued east 
to the boundary line of said city, and east of the 
center line of Main sheet, continued south to the 
south boundary line of said city, shall constitute 
the second ward; and the portion north of the 
center line of Court street, continued east to the 
east.em boundary of said city, and east of center 
line of Main street, continued north along the 
center of the highway leading north therefrom to 
the boundary line of said city, shall constitute the 
third ward. 

SECTION 4. The corporate authority of said city Corporate au­
shall be vested in one principal officer, called the :ii:i•~ 
mayor, and one board of aldermen, consisting of 
six members, who, with the mayor, shall be de­
nominated the common council, together with 
such other officers as are hereinafter rr.entioned, 
or may be created under this act. 

8£CTION 5. The annual election for city and Annual e1ec­
ward officers shall be held on the first Tuesday in, tton, when held. 

April, in each year, at such place in each w4.rd as 
the common council shall designate, and the 
polls shall be kept open from ten o'clock 
A. M. till five o'clock P. M., with the pro-
viso, that an adjournment may be had for 
one hour between the hours of twelve o'clock 
M. and one o'clock P. M., upon due notice thereof 
given at the opening of the polls. The city clerk 
shall give at least six days' notice of such elec-
tion, stating the time and place in each ward of 
holding the same, the officers to Le elected thereat, 
and also of any special action to be taken or 
asked at such meeting, Ly causing the same to be 
printed in one or more papers published in said 
city of Viroqua, or by posting copies of such no-
tice in two or more public places in each ward of 
said citv. 

SECTios 6. The elective officers of said city Ell:cttve om­

shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor; marshal, two ~~':!1e1r 
justices of the peace, one police justice and two 
conetables, for the city at large, and two aldermen 
for each ward and one supervisor for each ward 
who shall represent said ward on the county 
board of Vernon county. All other officers neces-
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sary for the proper management of the affairs of 
said city shaJl be elected by the common council. 
The treasurer, assessor, marshal, supervisors. 
clerk, justices of the peace, police justice and 
constables shall be qualified voters and residents 
of the city of Viroqua, and the mayor and alder­
man shall be qualifioo voter8 and freeholders in 
the city of Viroqua. All elective officers except 
justices of the peace, unless otherwise providoo, 
shall hold their offices for one year and until their 
successors are elected and qualified; provided, 
however, that the common council shall have 
power for cause, to expel any of its own members 
except the mayor, and to remove from office any 
officer or ~ent under the city government, due 
notice in wnting being first given to the officer com­
plained of. The justices of the peace shall hold 
their offices for two.years and until their success­
ors are elected and qualified. 

In ca. or..... 8£CTION 7. Whenever any vacancy shall occur 
~·how in the office of mayor, justice of the peace or 

police justice, such vacancy ,shall be filled by a 
new election, which shall be ordered by the com­
mon council within ten days after such vacancy 
shall occur. Any vacancy in any other office 
shaU be filled by the common council. The per­
son elected or appointed to fill any vacancy shall 
hold his office and discharge the duties thereof for 
the unexpired term, and with the same rights and 
subject to the same liabilities as the person whose 
office he shall be elected or appointed to fill. 

:~~shall SEC'PION 8. All elections.by the people shall be by 
ot. ballot, and a plurality of votes shall constitute an 

election. When two or more candidates for an elec­
tive office shall receive an equal number of votes 
for the same office the election shall be determined 
by casting lots in the presence of the common 
council and in such manner as it shall diroct. 

Qual11led e1ec- SECTION 9. All persons who are qualified elect· 
ton. ors of the state of Wisconsin, and entitled to vote 

at a general election, and who shall have been 
residents of the said city for at least ten days 
next preceding any election, shall be legal voters 
for any officera required to be elected by this 
act and be deemed qualified electors at all city 
elections. 

!t:f:,~ttg:id SECTION J 0. The first city election of said city of 
· Viroqua, for the election of city officers, shall be 
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held on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1885, at 
such place in each ward of said city as the village 
board of the present village of Viroqua shall des­
ignate. At the time of opening the polls, the 
electors present shall choose viva voce, from the 
qualified electors present, three inspectors of elec­
tion and one cl·~rk of election; and the persons so 
chosen to act as inspectors and clerks shall, before 
ent.ering the duties of their offices, take and sub­
scribe the oath required of inspect.ors and cJerks 
of general elections. Six days' previous notice of 
said first election shall be given, signed by the 
clerk of the village of Viroqua, stating the time 
and places of holding the same and of the officers 
to be elected; which notice shall be posted in three 
public placPs in said city. The election of justices 
of the pt-ace shall be held at the same time and 
place, and so every two yea.rd thereafter, or when 
a vacancy shall occur. 

SECTION 11. The supervisor and aldermen of WMaballpre· 
each and every ward shall preside at and be judges atde. 

and inspectors of every election held under this 
act, and shall appoint some suitable person an 
elector of said city, who shall act as clerk of every 
such election. In case of the absence of any or 
all of said inspectors at any election, the electors 
present shall choose viva voce from their number, 
inspectors. The clerks and inspectors shall take 
and subscribe an oath in the same form and to the 
same effect, as near as may be, as the oath re-
quired to be taken and subscribed to by clerks and 
inspectors of general elections under the laws of 
the state. All elections under this act shall be 
oonducted in the same manner, as far as may be, 
in arrordance with the proYisions of this act, as 
general elections are conducted under the laws of 
this state. 

SECTIOY 12. If either of the inspectors of elec- vot1n1t quallft· 

tions shall suspect that any person offering to cations. 
\•ot.e does not possess the requisite qualifications, 
or if any such vote shall be challenged by an 
elector, the inspectors, before recfliving the vote 
of any such person, shall require him to take the 
following oath: "You do solemnly swear (or af-
firm, as the case may be) that you are twenty-one 
years old; that you are a citizen of the United 
States (or have declared your intentions to be· 
come a citizen, conformably to the laws of the 



176 

llfanner ot can­
v&lllllng votes. 

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Cu. 54-. 

United States on· the subject of naturalization); 
that you are an actual resident within this city 
and ward, and that you have been an actual resi­
dent of this city for ten days immediately preceding 
this election, and that you have not voted at this 
election, and that you have made no bet or wager 
depending on the result of this election." Which 
oath any member of the boaad of inspectors is 
hereby authorized to administer. And if the per­
SCJn so offering to vote shall tak13 the oath falsely, 
he shall be deemed guilty of willful and oorrupt 
pe1iury, and upon conviction thereof shall suffer 
the punishment provided by law for persons 
guilty of perjury. If any person who is not a 
qualified voter shall vote at any election, or if any 
person shall vote more than once at any one elec­
tion, he shall forfeit and pay a sum not exceeding 
two hundred dollars, nor less than twenty-five dol­
lars. It shall be the dllty of the inspectors of each 
ward to keep a list of the names of all persons 
whose votes may be challenged and who shall 
swear in their votes, which list shall be filed with 
the city derk. The penalty for any unlawful or 
illegal conduct of clerks or inspectors of election 
shall be the same as that provided hy the statute 
of this state for similar conduct at any general 
election. 

SECTlON 13. When the polls of an election shall 
be finally closed, the inspectors shall proceed to 
count and canvass votes and P.hall make a return 
of the number of votes for each and every office, 
and the number of votes for each and every per­
son for ea.ch and every office, and shall declare 
the result as it appears from the same, and shall 
deliver such returns to the city clerk immediately 
after such election. In all cases of the election or 
appointment of any person to office, the common 
council shall file with the clerk a certificate, signed 
by at least a majority of them, ~iving the name 
of the {lerson elected or appointed, and the term 
for which he was elected or appointed, and the 
clerk shall record such certificate in a book, to be 
provided for that purpose. Whenever a justice of 
the peace, police j ust1ce or city marshal, shall be 
elected and has qualified, the clerk shall forthwith 
give notice thereof in writing to the clerk of the 
circuit court of Vernon county, giving both the 
name, and term3 for which elected, and upon the 
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election of treasurer or supervisors the clerk shall 
give like notice to the clerk of the board of super­
visors of Vernon county, and those county offi­
cers, upon receiving such notices, shall file the 
same in their respective offices. 
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SECTION U. Special elections to fill vacancies spec1a~ eiec­
or for other purposes, shall be held and conducted :~ ow 
in the same manner, and the returns thereof shall 
be made in the same form and manner as regular 
elections, and within such time a.ii may be pro-
vided by the common council; provided, that in 
case a special election is to be held in the city 
other than for ward purposes, the council may 
order a single poll for the entire city and appoint 
the place where the election is to be held and the 
inspectors and the clerks thereof. 

SJl!CTION 15. Any officer removing from the city :Ut ls deem­
or any officer who shall neglect or refuse for ten om~~tloa 10 

days aft.er his election or appointment to qualify 
and enter upon the discharge of his duty, shall 
be deemed to have vacated bis office, and the 
common council shall proceed to fill such vacancy 
as herein provided. 

SBCTION 16. Should there be a failure to elect Ineasethere 1a 
any officer herein required to be elected on the ranure to elect. 

day designated, the common co•mcil may order a 
new election to be held, ten days' notice of the 
time and place being first given. 

81'.CTION 17. Every person elected or appointed ~a~~ 011:,ce 
to any office under the provisions of this act, ex- 1stered. m · 

cept 1ostices of the peace, shall, before he enters 
upon the duties of liis office, take and subscribe 
an oath of office and file the same duly certified 
by the officer taking the same, with the city clerk. 
The treasurer, clerk, marshal and such other offi-
cers as the common council may direct, shall sev· 
erally, before they enter upon the duties of their 
respective offices, execute to the city of Viroqua a 
bond with two sureties in form and amount as the 
common council may direct, to be approved by 
the common council or a majority thereof; and 
said common council may, from time to time, -re-
quire new and additional bonds and remove from 
office any officer refusing or negiecting to give the 
same_ 

SJ:CTION 18. The term of every officer elected Whentermsof 
d h . · t' f th h 11 oftlce •ball UD er t IS act, except JUS ICeS 0 e peace, S a commence. 

11-L-II. 
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commence the second Tuesday in April of the 
year for which and in which be was elected. 

:r:ror t.o pre· t SECTION 19. The mayor, when present, shall 
inc: ~r8ti..!'1ee · preside over the meetings of the common coun­
~~on ooun· cil and shall take care that the laws of the state 

and the ordinances of the city are duly observed 
and enforced, and that all executive officers of the 
city discharge their respective duties. The mayor 
shall be the chief executive officer and the head 
of the police of the city, and in case of riot and 
other disturbance or apparent necessity, he may 
appoint as many special or temporary policemen 
as he may deem necessary. The mayor shall in all 
cases have a seat in the common council and 
he shall have a vote in the common council onlv 
in a case of a tie vote; he shall give the common 
council such information and recommend such 
measul'f"s as he may deem proper and advantage­
ous to the city. The mayor shall have the power 
to veto any ordinance passed by the common 
council by notifying the common council of his 
objections thereto at any time within seven days 
after the passage of such ordinance. In case of 
no session of the common council on any day aft.er 
the pass~e of the same and before the expira­
tion of said seven days, such notification shall be 
made by filing with the city clerk a copy. of his 
objections; and in case the council shall not, at 
the next ensuing meeting, re-enact such ordi­
nance, by the Yote of two-thirds of the aldermen 
elect, and cause the same to be published, the 
same shall be null and void. The common coun­
cil shall, at its regular meeting after its election, 
choose one of the board of aldermen, who shall 
ba styled president of the board of aldermen, and 
who, in the absence of the mayor, shall act as 
such mayor and have and possess all the rights 
and {>rivileges of such ofticer and be subject to all 
the habilities thereof, during the absence of such 
mayor. 

Duties or clt:r SECTION 20. The city clerk shall perform all the 
chirk defined. d t' ' d f h' b 1 d th d' u ies require o im y aw an e or mances 

of the city. He shall qe keeper of the books, 
records and papers, and the corporate seal of the 
city, and the records of the proceedings of the 
council, and shall possess the sama powel's that 
town clerks possess by law to issue transcripts 
from the records of his office, and they shall, 
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when certified by him, be receiv~d in all courts in 
like manner and effect. He shall perform the 
same duties in regard to common schools in said 
city that are bv the generallaws imposed on town 
clerks. He sb&U draw and countersign all orders 
on the treasurer, and keef a record of the same; 
he shall file in his office al chattel mortgages left 
with him to be filed and the renewals thereof, re­
ceiving the same fees allowed to town clerks 
therefor, and the said mortgages and renewals 
shall be as valid and lawful as when filed in the 
office of town clerks, and the said clerk shall pos­
sess authority to administer oaths; and he shall 
receive such compensation as the common coun­
cil shall provide by ordinance or resolution. 
. SBCTION 11. The . justices of the peace elected Jm18dlctton of 

under this act shall have the same and equal ~ON °• 
jurisdiction and perform all and like duties of · 
justices of the peace under the general laws of the 
state of Wisconsin, and shall qualify in the same 
manner as provided by the general laws of this 
state, except that the official bonds or agreements 
required to be given br. them shall be approved 
by the common council of said city. 

SICCl'ION 2~. The city treasurer shall perform Dutlee of cft7 
all the duties required of him by law, collect all treuurer. 
city, county and state taxes, and pay over all 
moneys in his hands according to law. He shall 
keep in a proper book an account of all mCJneys 
received and of all moneys paid out, and the same 
shall at all times be open to the inspection of the 
voters of the city. He shall make reports quar-
terly, and render an itemized account to the com-
mon council of all sums received, when and by 
whom the same was paid, and also of all moneys 
by him paid out; and all moneys raised, received. 
recovered or collected by means of any tax, li-
cense, penalty, forfeiture, fine, or otherwise belong-
ing to said city, under the authority of this act. 
shall be paid into the treasury of the city, and 
shall not be drawn therefrom except by an order 
issued by order of the common council and signed 
by the mayor or acting mayor, and counter-
signed or attested by the city clerk. The treas-
urer shall have the same {>.<?Wers and be subject 
to the same laws and liab1lities, and ~overned by 
the same laws as treasurers of towns m this state; 
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provided, that he shall receive no other fees ex­
cept the compensation hereinafter provided. 

Duties of mar- SECTION 23. The marshal shall perform such 
..shal d~ll.ned. d t" h 11 be "bed b th u ies .as s a prescr1 y e common 

council for the preservation of the J'ublic peace 
and collection of license moneys an fines. He 
sha11 possess all the powers and authority of 
constables of towns, and be subject to the same 
liabilitiesi. It shall be his duty to execute all 
writs and processes to him directed, and when 
necessary, in criminal cases, or for the violation 
of any ordinances of said city or law of this 
state, may pursue and serve the same in any 
part of this state. It shall be his duty to sup­
press all riots, disturbances and breaches of 
the peace, and to remove all obstructions in 
the streets and alleys of said city, and to abate 
all nuisances in said city, to apprehend with 
or without warrant, any person in the act of 
committing any offense against any ordinance 
of said city, or the laws of this state, and 
within a reasonable time bring such l?erson before 
competent authority for examination or trial, 
and for such services he shall receive such fees 
as are allowed by law to constables for like 
services in this state. ~He shall have power to ap­
point one or more deputies subject to the approval 
of the common council, but for whose official 
acts he shall be responsible, and of whom he may 
require bonds for the faithful discharge of their 
duties. Such deputies shall also take and sub­
scribe the proper oath of office, whi~h shall ba 
filed in the office of the city clerk, and when duly 
qualified as aforesaid, such deputies shall possess 
aH the powers and authority, and be subject to 
the same liabiJities with the marshal. 

Penalty tor SECTION 24. If any person, having been an offi­
f~!~rt':i ~~~- cer in said city, shall not, within ten days after 
cessor. notification and request, deliver to his successor 

in office all property, hooks, papers and effects, 
belonging to said city pertaining to the office, he 
shall forfeit and pay to the use of the city one 
hundred dollars, besides all damages caused by 
his neglect or refusal to deliver over the same; 
and such successor may recover possession of such 
books, papers and effects in the manner prescribed 
by law in this state. 

S1t~CTION 25. No mayor or alderman shall be a 
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party to or interested in any job or contract with sha11notbea 
the city; and any contract or job in which thev ~toany 
or either of them may be so interested shall b8 
null and void, and in case any money has been 
paid on such contract, the common council may 
sue for and recove1· back the amount so· paid 
from the parties to such contract, and the mayor 
or aldermen interested in the sa.me. 

SECTION ~6. The mayor or acting mayor, each Who may com· 

and every alderman, justice of the peace, police =~he 
justice, marshal, deputy marshal, policeman and 
watchman and constables of said city, and the 
sheriff of Vernon county, and his deputies, shall 
be officers of the peace, and may command the 
peace and suppress in a summary manner, all riot-
ous or disorderly behavior within the limits of 
saidcity; and for such purpose may command the 
assistance of all bystanders, and if any person, 
bystander or p1ivate citizen, shall refuse to aid in 
maintaining the peace, when so required, every 
such person so refusing shall forfeit and pay a 
fine of not less than five nor more than fifty 
dollars. 

SECTION 27. The justices of the peace of said Powersthat 

city shall possess and exercise the same and like ~~ '; ~J-r.:~· 
powers, jurisdiction and duties, and shall be sub- ucee. 
Ject to the same liabilities and regulations as are 
conferred upon and required of justices of the 
peace of the several towns of this state, and the 
same proceedings shall be had in all civil and 
criminal actions before saidJ"ustices of the peace, 
when not otherwise herein irected, as are estab-
lished and required to be had in civil and criminal 
actions and proceedings by the laws of this state 
before justices of the peace. 

BEcrioN 28. The justices shall account for and Flnee and pen· 

pay over to the treasurer of said city all fines and ~0~~,. 
penalties collected by them and belonging to said luattcea. 
city within ten days after receiving the same, and 
take his receipt for the same in the docket. Said 
justices of the peace shall be entitled to receive 
in all cases had before them in which said city is 
int.erested, the same fees as are provided by law 
for justices of the peace of the several towns of 
this state in similar cases had before them. 

BECrION 29. The city assessor shall assess the City as'lel!SOr, 
real and personal propertv of said city at the time ~~J~tieede· 
and in the manner provicled for assessing in the 
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towns of this state, and shall perform all other 
duties prescribed and directed by this act for him 
to perform, and he shall receive a compensation 
therefor of fifty dollars a year. 

Duties or 11treet SECTION 30. It shall be the duty of the street 
commlaiooer. commissioner, within ten days after his appoint­

ment and qualification, to inspect all the streets 
in the city, and all sidewalks, crosswalks, ditches, 
gutters, sewers, culverts, bridges, and all things 
appertaining to the streets, and report in writing 
to the common c..ouncil, recommending in his 
opinion, what is necessary and ought to be done 
thereto, in separate· items, in the order of their 
first, second, and third necessity, and so on to the 
end of his recommendations; under item number 
one for the first necessitv, item number two for 
the second necessity, and so on to the end; and 
the city clerk shall lay said report before tliecom­
mon council for information, and the common 
council may order said street commissioner to put 
in repair any such street or sidewalk, if in their 
opinion it is a mattE>r of necessity. 

Furtherduttee SECTION 30a. It shall be the duty of the street 
~U:~~- commissioner to see that all ordinances of the 

l'ity relating to the obstructions and cleaning or 
closing of sidewalks, crosswalks, streets, bridges, 
alleys, pub1ic grounds, gutters, sewers and waters 
in said city are duly observed and kept, and shall 
have the general supervision over all grading, 
paving, graveling, planking, and repairmg and 
cleaning streets, bridges, alleys, public grounds 
and gutters, and such other duties as the ordi­
nances of said city may prescribe, and shall re­
ceive therefor such compensation as the common 
council shall prescribe. 

Who llhall con· SECTION 30h. The mayor and aldermen shall 
::r:,~cc:rm- constitute the common council, and shall not 

· receive any compensation for their services, un­
less they be acting as inspectors of election, and 
the style of all ordinances shall be: "The common 
council of the city of Viroqua do ordain," etc. A 
majority of the aldermen shall constitute a 
quorum, but a less number may adjourn from 
time to time. 

w1ie,. the flm SECTION 31. The common council shall hold its 
anuual meet- h 
to~ aball be first annual meetin~ in eac year on the first 
he d. Tuesday after the regular city election, and there-

after meetings at such times as it may appoint; 
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and the mayor may call special meetings by notice 
to each of the members, to be served personally or 
left at its several places of abode. The common 
council shall determine the rules of its own pro­
cee<lings, and be the judge of the election and qual­
ification of its own members, and have power to 
compel the attendance of absent members by fine 
or otherwise. 

183 

SECTION 32. The common council shall havE1 the ~~U':Of!m. 
control and management of the finances and of mon council. 

all property of the city, and shall likewise, in 
addition to the powers herein vested in it, have full 
power to make, ordain, establish, publish, enforce, 
alter, modify, amend and repeal all such ordi-
nanc~es, rules and by-laws for the government and 
good order of the city, for the suppression of vice 
and immorality, for the prevention of crime, and 
for the benefit of trade and commerce and health, 
as it shall deem expedient; declaring and imposing 
penalties, and to enforce the same against any 
person or persons who may violate any of the pro-
visions of such ordinance, rule or by-law, and such 
rules, ordinances and by-laws are hereby declared 
to be and have the force of laws; provided, they 
are not repugnaRt to the constitution and laws of 
the United States or of this state. 

SBCTION 32a. The common council shall have ~~.:m~1:ittee 
power to license and regulate the exhibition of council 

common showmen and shows of any kind, orthe 
exhibition of caravans, circuses, or theatrical per­
formances, billiard tahles, bagatelle tables, pigeon 
hole tables and bowling saloons, etc., and to pro-
vide for the abatement and removal of nuisances 
under the ordinances or at common law, and to 
grant licenses for selling spirituous, vinous or fer-
mented liquors, and to regulate and license gro-
ceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all persons 
vending or dealing in spirituoUi!, vinous or fer-
mented liquors, and to revoke the same for a vio-
lation thereof; provided, that the sum to be paid 
for anv such license shall not be less than two 
hundnMI dollars nor more than five hundred dol-
lars, and that all such licenses hereafter granted 
shall run from the first day of May in each year; 
pro~ded, however, that when any license may be 
applied for aftier that date, the same may be 
granted, and if so granted, shall expi_re on the 
first day of May of each year, the applicant pay-
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ing pro rata therefor; but n~ license shall be 
granted for a longer time or period than one 
year: 

suppreasgam- 1st. To suppress, restrain and prohibit all de­
bllili'. e&c. scription of gambling and fraudulent devices and 

practices, and all playing of cards,.dice or other 
games of chance, and to restrain, prohibit and 
suppress any person or persons from vending or 
giving away or dealing in spirituous, fermented 
Ol" vinous liquors, unless duly licensed by the 
common council; and to license, regulate and 
suppress hawkers and peJdlers. 

~=· 2d. To prevent or regulate the blowing of 
steam whistles, and prevent riots, noise, disturh­
ances or disorderly assemblages, suppress and re­
strain disorderly houses or groceries, and houses 
of ill-fame, and to authorize the destruction of 
all instruments used for the purposes of gam­
bling. 

CleaD8e nau- 3d. To compel the owner or occupant of any 
aeoUB places.· grocery, cellar, tallow chandler shop, soap factory, 

tannery, stable, barn, privy, sewer or other un­
wholesome house or place, to cleanse, remove or 
abate the same from time to time, as often as it 
may be necessary forthe health, comfort and con· 
venience of the inhabitants of said city. 

Jilanagelllauch- 4th. To direct the location and management 
ter h-. of slaughter houses and markets and to prevent 

the erection of, and use and occupation of the 
same when necessary for the health, comfort and 
convenience of the inhabitants of said city. 

=~- 5th. To prevent the incumbering of streets, 
· sidewalks, crosswalks, lanes or alleys with rail­

road cars, carriages, sleighs, boxes, lumber, 
firewood, or any other materials or substances 
whatever. 

6th. · To prevent horse racing, immoderate 
driving in the streets, and to regulate the places 
of bathing and s'Vimming in the waters within 
the limits of said city. 

ReBtraln stoek. 7th. To restrain the running at large of horses, 
cattle, swine, sheep, poultry, and to authorize 
the distraining, impounding and sale of the 
same. 

Restrain dop. 8th. To prevent the running at large of dogs, 
and to authorize the destruction of the same in a 
summary manner when at largoe contrary to the 
ordinance. 
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9th. To prevent persons from bringing, de- Putnd ca.r­
positing or having within said city any putrid C&88e8. 

carcasses or unwholesome substance, and to re-
quire the removal of the same by any person "•ho 
may have upon his premises any such substance 
or putrid or un'30und beef, pork, fish, hides or 
skins of any kind, or on default to authorize the 
removal thereof, by some competent officer, at the 
expense of such person or persons. 

10th. To establish and make public pounds, rt'~pub-
pumpB, wells, cisterns and reservoirs of the city; c · 

to regulate and license hacks, cabs, drays, carts, 
and charges of hackmen, cabmen, draymen and 
cartmen in the city; and to erect lamps for light-
ing the streets, public grounds and public build-
ings with gas or otherwise. . 

11th. To establish and regulate boards of ::ii: ot 
heal.th, provide hospitals and cemetery grounds, 
regulate the burial of the dead, and the return of 
the bills of mortality, and to exempt burial 
grounds set apart for public use from taxation. 

12th. To establish the weight and size of bread, :':,~~tb~~ 
and to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of · 
bread baked contrary thereto. 

13th. To prevent all persons riding or driving Ridlngnrdriv­

any horse or mule, or any other animal, on the ~~:. eid&­

sidewalks of said city, or in any way doing dam-
age to sidewalks and bridges. 

14th. To prevent shootmg of fire-arms or fire- sboot1ngot 

crackers, and to prevent the exhibition of fire- t1re-&r111S. 

works in any place or situation which may be 
c.onsidered by the common council dangerous to 
the city or any property therein, or annoying to 
the citizens thereof. 

15th. · To restrain drunkards, immoderate Druntenneu. 

drinking or obscenity in the streets or public 
places, and to provide for arresting, removing and 
punishing any person or persons who may be 
guilty of the same. · 

16th. To restrain and refiulate runners and Rm~ners and 
Ii "to f b · h d th aoUcitol'll. so c1 rs or stages, ca~, pu 1c ouses an o er 

establishments. 
17th. To make rules, regulations and ordi- ~ouce reguJa· 

~nces for the government of the police of the tions. 
City. 

18th. To establish public markets, and make Public mar­

rnles and regulations for the government of the tell. 

same; to appoint suitable officers for overseeing 
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and regulating such markets, and to punish or 
restrain all persons for attempting or interfering 
with the due observance of such rules and regula­
tions; to license and regulate butchers' stalls, 
shops. stands for the sale of game, poultry, mea~ 
fish and other articles. 

wetghlngand 19th. To regulate the place or places and man­
aeWDg hay. ner of weighing or selling hay, and measuring and 

selling fuel, lime, and other g1-oss commodities, 
and to appoint suitable persons to superintend 
and conduct the same. 

~~:S':i"'.'· 20th. To compel the owners or occupants of 
buildings or grounds, when tbe same are occu­
pied, to remove snow, dirt or rubbish from the 
sidewalks, streets or alleys opposite thereto, and to 
compel such owner or occupant to remove from 
the lot around or occupied by him, all such sub­
stances a3 the board of health shall direct; and in 
his or her default, to authorize the removal or de­
struction thereof by some officer of the city at the 
expense of such owner or occupant. 

~=uaJ.r 21st. To regulate, control and prevent the land-
-· ing of persons from all cars wherein are contagi­

ious or infectious diseases or disorders, and to 
make such disposition of such persons as .to best 
preserve the health of the city. 

~.::.C:u°:. and 22d. To regulate the time, place and manner of 
holding public auctions and vendues. 

watchmen. 23d. To appoint watchmen and prescribe their 

Welgbtaand 
m-. 
Protect moa­
umenta. 

duties. 
24th. To provide by ordinance for a standard of 

weights and measures. 
25th. To protect trees and monuments in said 

city. 
~ ..,.... 26th. To prescribe and regulate the construction 

of sewers within said city. 
Highways, etc. 27th. To lay out, make, open, keep in repair, 

alter or discontinue any highways, streets, lanes, 
alleys, and to keep them free from any incum­
brances and t.o protect them from injury. 

~r~ts. 28th. To alter or change the name of any street 
in the city. 

::ii:,:~ ~9th. To make, ordain, amend and repeal all such 
ces. ordinances, by-laws and police regulations not 

contrary to the constitution of this state, neces­
sary for the good order and government of the 
city, and which may be necessary or expedient to 
carry into effect the powers vested in the mayor 
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and common council or any officer of said city b:r 
this act, or which may be vested in any officer of 
said city by any ordinance thereof. 
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30th. To provide for the prosecution or defense ~[::,r 
of all actions or proceedings in which the city is ~Dd c1er~. 
interested, and employ counsel therefor. 

31st. To purchase rl:'al estate ana provide for Purchue rea1 
the erection of a city hall and engine· houses. estate. 

32d. To call a special election for the purpose ~1a1e1ec­
of raising a tax, when in their opinion the amount on. 
which they are authorized to raise by the provis-
ions of this act, i~ insufficient to meet the require-
ment.a. 

3.~. To establish grades of any or all the streets :J:'tab~ r 
in the city. to cause sidewalks, jtutters and pave- st~[.. 0 

men ts to be constructed; and when a grade shall 
be established. it shall have such gradients as 
shall be sufficient to carry off all surface water or 
other waters from whatever source, coming on 
the street or streets; and when a grade is so es-
tablished they shall cause an accurate profile to 
be made thereof and filed with the city clerk; and 
all such g1·ades shall be worked in exact accord-
ance with such profile and the ordinance estab-
lishing the same. 

34tb. To establish a fire department and to pro- FAt&bUah a 11re 

'"ide for the due and proper support and regula- :~si;:m:rtbe 
tion o( the same, and to appoint or direct the 1&• duttea. 
election of such officers for such department as 
they shall see fit, and to define their powers and 
duties; to provide protection from fire by the pur-
chase of fire engines, and all the necessary appar-
atus for the extinguishing of fires, and by the 
erectiOn of pumps and construction thereof, water 
mains, reservoirs or other water works; to erect 
engine-houses; to compel the inhabitants of the 
city to aid in the extinguishing of fires, and to 
pull down and ra.ze such buildin~ in the vicinity 
of fires as shall be directed by them or any two of 
them, who may be present at the fire, for the pur-
pose of preventing its spreading to other build-
mgs; to regulate the storage of gunpowder and 
other dangerous materials; to require the con-
struction of safe places for the deposit ·of ashes; 
to regulate the construction of and cleaning of 
chimneys; to prevent bonfirec and the use of fire-
works and fire-arms in the city or any part there-
of; to authorize fire-wardens at all reasonable 
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times to enter into and examine all dwellings, 
lots, yards, inclosures and buildings of every de­
scription, in order to discover whether any of them 
are in a dangerous condition, and to cause such as 
may be dangerous to be put in a safe condition, 
and generally. to establish such necessary meas­
ures for the prevention or extinguishing of fires 
as may be necessary and proper; and to declare 
by ordinance the punishment for violation of any 
such ordinance or regulation. 'l'he engine, hose 
and hook and, ladder companies, now existing in 
the territory of said city, and heretofore known 
as "Protection Fire Company No. 1," and their 
constitution, laws and by-laws, regulations and 
officers shall continue in full force in said city of 
Viroqua, and be supported by said city until the 
common council shall establish a fire department 
under the provisions of this act, and the proper 
officers of the department now existing shall in 
the months of May and October in each year, 
make a report to the common council, showing an 
estimate of what will be necessary and required 
for the maintenance of said department, and also 
a correct statement showing for what purpose 
moneys were expended which may have been 
paid to said department by said city. 

Oradillgstreet& SECTION 33. The common council may cause 
any street, or any part of any street, not less than 
sixteen rods in length, to be graded, paved, ma­
cadamized or otherwise improved, or any sidewalk 
or gutter to be built, upon a petition therefor in 
writing, signed by at least a majority of all the 
owners of real estate bounding both sirles, and of 
the owners of at least one-half the frontage of 
such street or part of street to be improved, or 
order any sidewalk or gutter on one side of a 
street to be built on the petition of a majmity of 
the owners on such side, and of the owners of at 
least one-half of the frontage on such side; and 
may order any sidewalk or gutter previously 
built to be put in repair, or build when necessary 
without petition. 

Sidewalk t.a.x SECTION 34. For the purpose of so improving may be eollec-
ted. any street or building, or repairing any sidewalk 

or gutter ; the common council may levy and 
cause to be collected upon the lots, tracts or par­
cels of ground on such. strP.et or part of street im­
proved, or on the side thereof where only such 
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sidewalk or gutter is to be built, and upon the 
owners thereof a tax sufficient to pay the expense 
of oonstructing such improvement as ordered, op­
posite such property to the center of the street, or 
such proport.ion thereof as they shall deem justly 
assessable to such property, if they shall think the 
whole ought not to be so assessed in which case 
the remainder of such expense shah be paid from 
the city treasury. Every such tax for repair shall 
be for the entire cost of repairs in front of the 
property so assessed. If any tax levied under 
this section shall prove insufficient to pay the 
cost or proportion thereof assessed to such prop­
erty, the common council may levy an additional 
tax thereon to make good such deficiency. 
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SECTION 34a. Wbenever the common ~ouncil MaunerofleT1·· 
shall levy any such tax as specified in the preced- tog the tu. 

ing section it shall make out and deliver to the 
street commissioner of such city a list of the per-
sons and a description of the property taxed, to-
gether with a warrant signed by the mayQl and 
clerk, for the collection and expenditure of such 
tax, and thereupon the street commissioner shall 
notify the persons nEJ,med in such tax list, by pub-
lishing a notice two weeks in some newspaper 
published in said city, and shall specify in such 
notice a time or times, not less than twenty days, 
nor more than forty days from tha dates thereof, 
when the persons charged with taxeA in such list 
mav pay their taxes in labor, materials or money; 
and the persons charged with such tax may, at 
such time and place as may be required by the 
said street commissioner, pay their taxes in labor or 
materials; provid€d the labor and materials of-
fered in payment of such taxes are such as may 
be required by the said street commissioner and 
done and furnished to his satisfaction. 

SECTION 35. The street commissioner shall be stnetcom­

provided with a book by the city derkt in which ~!S:l:'...'irw'f.~"' 
he shall keep an accurate account of all moneys a b.ok. 

coming into his hands by virtue of his office, the 
amount received and disbursed by him, the 
name of every person from whom money or labor 
is due, the amount received and disbursed by 
him, the amount paid in money or labor, and a 
correct account of all expenditures by him made 
a<> street commissioner. The book containing 
the accoun$ so kept shall at all times, when re-
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quired, be furnished for the inspection of the 
mayor or common council, and ten days before 
the expiration of his term of office, shall be 
handed to the city clerk, to be filed in his office 
for the inspection of the taxpayers of said city. 
At the expiration of forty days from the date of 
said notice given by said street commissioner, he 
shall make out and deliver to the city clerk 
a certified list of the lots, pieces or parcels of land 
in said city upon which any such tax remains un­
paid, with the amount of such delinquent tax 
upon each of such lots or parcels of land, and the 
said clerk shall add the said delinquent taxes to 
the next tax roll, opposite to the description of 
the proper lots, pieces or parcels of land therein; 
and such delinquent taxes shall be collected with 
and in the same manner as other taxes in said 
city. 

Work on delin: SECTION 36. Whenever any lot parcel or tract 
quent lots to be . ' 
doneatex- of land shall be returned dehnqnent for any such 
penseofcity. t . h . b f . 'd d th ax as is ere1n e ore prov1 e , e c01nmon coun-

cil may cause the work to be done at the expense 
of the city, to be reimbursed by such tax when 
collected. 

Repairs to ~e SECTION 37. Whenever a sidewalk or gutter amount of $0.00 · • • , 
to b~ done im- shall be out of repair, and so remam for the space 
mediately by f t t f h h' h · th · ' f street commit- 0 Wen y- our Ours, W lC , ln · e op1n1on 0 

te~. the street committee, will not cost to exceed 
the amount of five dollarg ($5.00), in front of any 
one lot, to repair the same, it shall be authorized, 
and it is hereby made his duty to cause the same 
to be immediately repaired; 2md when the same 
is c:ompleted he shall make out an itemized bill 
of the c:osts of such repair, specifying the lot and 
block, or piece or parcel of land in front of which 
said work was done, verified by his oath, and 
shall deliver the same to the city clerk, and said 
clerk shall forthvfith present the same to the 
owner of such lot, piece or parcel of land, if a 
resident of the city of Viroqua, for payment, 
and if the owner of such lot, piece . o~ parcel of 
land, ·shall refuse or neglect to pay the same 
for ten days, then the clerk shall report the fact 
to the common council, and the council shall 
thereupon levy a special tax upon said lot, piece 
or parcel of land to pay the same, in the same 
manner as special taxes are levied for the construc­
tion of sidewalks and gutters. In case the owner 
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of such lot, piece or parcel of land does not reside 
in the city of Viroqua, the said commissioner shall 
return said account to the common council, with 
his certificate, stating that fact; and the council 
shall thereupon levy a special tax to pay the same 
in the manner in this section provided. 
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SECTION 38. The common council shall have settingout 

power to require the owner of any lot or parcel of ~~~:11~~dt~~~ 
ground in the city to set out ornamental trees on 
the street or streets fronting on the same, and on 
default thereof, to cause the same to be done, and 
to levy a special tax upon such lot or parcel of 
grnund to pay the expense of the same. rrhe com-
mon council of said city shall have, and is hereby 
granted power to tax annua11y each male inhabi-
tant within the corporate limits of said city, be-
t ween the ages of tweuty-one and fifty years, a 
sum not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents ($ l.50), 
to he denominated a poll-tax, and to be appro-
priated to the improvement of streets, roads, 
alleys and crosswalks in said city. 

SEC.TION 39. On or before the 20th day of May List of all the 

in each year, the city clerk shall make out a list of 6v:~e2f~';;'d'11" 
the names of all male persons over the age of nuder 50 years ' oE age to be 
twenty-one and under the age of fifty years, liable made out. 

to pay such poll-tax, with the amount thereof set 
opposite to each person's name, and submit the 
same to the common council for correction. When 
such list is correctly made out, and on or before 
the 1st day of June in each year the board shall 
by order (to be signed by the mayor and clerk and 
annexed thereto) direct the same to be delivered 
forthwith to the treasmer for collection. The 
treasurer shall forthwith proceed to the collection 
of such tax, and shall ,demand the same once of 
each person named in the list, and if any person 
neglects to pay the same for two days thereafter, 
then such treasurer shall, in the name of the city, 
sue for and collect such tax with fifty per 
centum damages on the same, with costs of suit, 
before a justice of the peace of such city, or police 
justice, and in default of payment of such judg-
ment, execution shall issue against the defendant 
as in the case of tort, and the first process in such 
action shall be by civil warrant; provided, the 
council may, by r~solution, cause the said poll list 
to be placed in the hands of the street · commis-
sioner to be collected, and the said street commis-

• 
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sioner shall have the same authority to collect 
and receipt for such tax as the treasurer, and shall 
account for such taxes by him collected in the 
same manner as for other money coming into 1.his 
hands by virtue of his office, and the treasurer or 
street commissioner, whilst said list is in his 
hands for collection, may put upon the same the 
names of all such persons liable to such tax as 
n'lay have been omitted therefrom, who shall then 
be liable, the same as if their names were origin­
ally placed in such list. 

'Laws and ordi- SECTION 40. All laws, ordinances, regulations, 
~!~s~"J.-how and by-laws shall be passed by an affirmative 

vote of a majority of the. common council, 
and shall be signed by the mayor; and shall be 
published in a newspaper published in the city of 
Viroqua before taking effect, and within fifteen 
days thereafter they shall be recorded by the city 
clerk in books provided for that purpose; but be­
fore any such by-laws, ordinances or regulations 
shall be recorded, the puhlication thereof respec­
tively within the same time ·shall be proven by 
the affidavit of the foreman or publisher of the 
newspaper in which the same shall be published, 
and the said affidavit shall be recorded therewith, 
and at all times shall be deemed and taken as suf­
ficient evidence of the time and manner of the 

l'rinting to be 
let t.o lowest 
bidder. · 

Auditing and 
adjusting ac­

.counts. 

publication. 
SECTION 41. All printing and publication re­

quired by this act, or by the common council, shall 
be let to the lowest bidder therefor, who shall be 
required to give bonds, with such conditions and 
such sureties as the common council shall deter­
mine and require. The power conferred upon said 
council to provide for the abatement or removal 
of nuisances shall not bar or hinder suits, prose­
cutions or proceedings in the courts, according to 
law. Gambling houses, houses of ill-fame, dis­
orderly taverns, and houses or places where spirit­
uous, vinous or· fermented liquors are sold with-
0ut the license required thereof; houses or build­
ings of any kind wherein more than one hundred 
pounds of gunpowder are deposited, stored or kept, 
at any one time, are hereby declared and shall be 
deemed nuisances. 

SECTION 42. The common council shall ex­
amine, audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, 
treasurer, street commissioner, marshal, and 
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.other officers or agents of the city, at such tinie 
as it may deem_ p:'oper, also at the end of each 
year, and before the time for which the officers of 
said city are elected or appointed shall have ex­
pired; and the common council shall require each 
and every officer and agent to exhibit his 
books, accounts and vouchers for such examina­
tion a'nd settlement, and if any such officers shall 
refuse to comply with the orders or requirements 
of the council in the discharge of their duties, in 
pursuance of this section, or shall neglect or re­
fuse to render their accounts or present their 
books and vouchers to said council, it shall be the 
duty of said council to declare the office of such 
person vacant; and the common council shall or­
der suits and proceedings at law against any offi­
cer or person or agent of said city who may be 
delinquent or defaulting in his accounts, or dis­
charge of his official duties, and shall make a full 
record of all such settlements. 

SECTION 44. All f uncls in the treasury, except control of 

scho9l, state and county funds, shall be under the funds, 

control of the common council, and shall be 
drawn out upon the order of the mayor and clerk, 
duly authorized by a vote of the council, and all 
orders upon the treasurer shall specify the purpose _ 
for which they were drawn, and shall be payable 
out of any funds in the treasury belonging to the 
city. City orders shall be receivable for all city 
taxes, except school and special taxes for bridges 
and school purposes, and except taxes levied for 
the payment of the principal or interest of anv 
outstanding bonds of said city. All orders shall 
be payable to the person or the order of the per-
son in whose favor they may be drawn. 
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SECTION 45. The common council of said city council soou 
shall annually levy Upon the taxable property of ~:~~s~Uy levy 

said city, to defray the current and lawful expenses 
of said city, a tax sufficient to defray the same; pro-
vided, said common council shall not levy a tax 
for general purposes ,exceeding two per cent. upon 
the assessed valuation of said city in· any one 
year, unless authorized to raise a greater SUil). by 
the majority of the electors of said city at a gen-
eral or special election. The common council of 
said city shall not have power to issue any bonds 
or other evidences of debt payable at a day sub- · 
sequent to the date of the issue thereof, except in 

12-L.-II. 
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cases specially authorized by 'law, noi· shall the 
common council issue in any one year orders upon 
the city treasury to an amount greater than the 
amount of taxes which may be levied under the 
provisions of this act. 

Accounts te be SECTION 46. N 0 account shaJl be allowed by 
verified. the common council unless the same is properly 

verified by the oath of the owner thereof, or some 
person in his or hi:ir behalf, exeept it be for street 
work or hire under the supervision of the street 
commissioner, duly certified by him. 

Inca..oeaccount SECTION 4~. When the claim of any. person 
be disallowed. against the said city shall be disallowed in whole 

or in part by the common council, the determina­
tion of the common council disallowing the same 
in whole or in part shall be final and· conclusive 
and a perpetual bar to any section in any court 
founded on such a claim, unless an action to re~ 
cover the saiµe shall be commenced within sixty 
days after such disallowance by the common coun­
cil of said city; provided, that any person in 
whose favor any claim is allowed in part may ac­
cept the, part so allowed and bring an action 

Annual report 
of council. 

Power to lay 
out public 
streets and 
highways. 

against said city for the balance. 
SECTION 48. The common council shall annu-

ally, on Tuesday next preceding the annual elec-­
tion, make a report showing in detail all the re­
ceipts and disbursements of the said city for the 
past fiscal year, and cause the same to be pub-
lished before the annual election. 

SECTION 49. The common council shall have 
power to lay out public streets and alleys, and to 
widen the same as follows: Whenever five or 
more freeholders residing in said city shall by 
petition represent to the common council that it 
is necessary to take certain lands within the city 
for the public use for the purpose of laying out 
public streets or alleys, or the enlarging of the 
same, the courses and distances, metes and 
bounds of the lands proposed to be taken, together 
with the names and residences of the owners of 
such premises, if tt e same shall be known to the 
petitioners, to be set forth in such petition, the 
common council shall thereupon cause notice of 
such application to be given on the owners or oc­
cupants of such lands, if any there be, or if 
any portion of said lands shall not be in the 
actual occupation of any person, then the com-
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mon council shall cause such notices describing as 
near as may be the premises proposed to be taken, 
to be published in a newspaper published in said 
city four weeks successively, at least once in each 
week. 

195-

SECTION 50. Such notice shall state, that upon What notice­
a day therein to be named, not less than ten days shall state. 

from the service of such notice, or expiration of 
such publication as the case may be, application 
wi11 be made to a. court commissioner of said 
county of Vernon for the appointment of twelve 
jurors to view said premises, and to determine 
whether it will be necessary and proper to take 
the same for the purposes specified in said peti-
tion. 

SECTION 51. Upon the presentation of such ap- ~~~to 
plication, and upon proof of the publication or a · 
service of the notice hereinbefore required, the 
said court commissioner shall appoint twelve res-
ident freeholders, residents of said city, but not 
interested in the result of such application. The 
said court commissioner shall thereupon issue bis 
precept, directed to said jurors, requiring them, 
within ten days, to view the premises to be speci-
fied in said precept, and to make returns, under 
their hands, to the common council, whether, in 
their judgment, it is necessary and proper to take 
said premises for the purposes specified in such 
app1ication, and to as(,-ertain the damages to be 
paid to the said owner or owners of said property 
proposed to be taken, and the said jurors, before 
entering upon the discharge of their duties, shall 
take and subscribe an oath faithfully and impar-
tially to discharge their duties as such jurors in 
the premises, which oath may be administered by 
any person authorized to administer oaths, which 
shall be filed in the office of the city clerk. 

SECTION 52. The city marshal shall serve the £:!11 marahaf 
said precept immediately on the jurors therein cept. serve pre. 

named by reading the same to each one that can 
be found, and immediately after snch service he 
shall return the said precept to the court commis-
sioner who issued the same, together with his do-
ings thereon; and if the J'urors so appointed can-
not be found or shall be isqualified from acting, 
or shall refuse to act, the court commissioner 
shall appoint others in their places, and a mem-
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orandum of such substitution shall be endorsed on 
the precept. 

Jurors shall SECTION 53. The said jurors, at such. tirnes as 
j~":b~d~~ises shall be designated in said precept, shall proceed 

in a body to view the premises in que::;tion, and 
shall hear such testimony as shall be offered by 
any party interested, which testimony shall be re­
duced to writing, and either of the jurors shall be 
authorized to administer oaths to witnesses. 
After viewing the premises in question and hear­
ing testimony, if offered, the jurors shall make a 
report of their proceedings, which- shall be signed 
by them, and which shall state whether in their 
judgment it is necessary to take the premises in 
.question for public use, the amount of damages 
to be paid the owner or owners, said property pro­
posed to be taken; which said report, testimony 
and precept shall be returned to the common 
·council who shall enter an order confirming the 
same. 

In case there SECTION 54. If there should be any building in 
~;,a1a~uj~ding whole or in part, upon said lands to be taken, the 

jurors shall .first estimate the value of such build­
ing to the owner, aside from the value of the ]arid, 
and the injury to him in having such building 
taken from him; and, secondly, the valde of such 
building to him to remove. 

Notice of <le- SECTION 55. At least ten days' notice of such 
termination to determination shall be given to the owner or his llegiven. 

agent, if known, and a resident of the city; if 
not known or a non-resident, notice to all persons 
interested shall be given by publication in a news­
paper of said city for three successive weeks. 
Such notice shall specify the building and the 
awar<l of the jurors, and it shall require the par­
ties interested to appflar by a day named therein, 
and give notice of their election to the common 
council either to accept the award of the jurors 
and allow such buildings to be taken, with the 
land appropriated, or their intention to remove 
such bullding as the common council may allow. 

In case owner SECTION 56. If the owner shall refuse to take 
ref,us~sto take the building at the value assessed by the jurors 
bmldmg at , f ·1 . t" f h" 1 t" value assessed. to remove, or al to give no ICe 0 IS e ec IOU a8 

aforesaid within the time prescribed, the cmnmon 
council shall have power to direct; the sale of such 
building at public auction, for cash, giving ten days' 
notice of such sale; the proceeds shall be paid to 
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the owner or deposited for bis use. If t.he lands 
or buildings belong to different persons, or if the 
lands be subject to lease, judgment or mortgages, 
or if there be any estate in them less than an 
estate in fee, the injury done to such persons or 
interests respectively, shall be award3d to them 
by the jurors. 

SECTION 57. The award of said jurors shall be .1.~4J:­
signed by them and returned, together with the =-.IJTthem. 
testimony taken and the precept, to the common 
council, within the time limited in such precept. 
Any person whose property is taken, or against 
whom any assessments are made, may, within 
ten days from the return of the jurors to the 
common council, appeal from such assessment of 
damages to the circuit court of Vernon county by 
causing a written notice of such appeal to be 
served on the clerk of said city, and executing a 
bond to said city conditioned for the faithful pros-
ecution of such appeal, and the payment of all 
costs that shall be adjudged against the appellant 
by the court; said bond to have a good and suffi-
cient surety, to be approved by the clerk of said 
city, or county judge or court commissioner. 

SECTION 58. The lands required to be taken for 1>amagee to be 

the purposes mentioned in this act shall not be I':~ :::0;;:. 

appropriated until the damages awarded therefor appropr1&ted. 

to the owners thereof, or party entitled, shall be 
paid or tendered to the owner, or party entitled 
thereto, or his agent, or in case the owner, or party 
entitled thereto, or his agent, cannot be found or is 
unknown, deposit it to his credit in some safe place 
of deposit, and then, and not before, such lands 
may he taken and appropriate<! for the purposes 
required, and the same shall thereafter be subject 
to all the Jaws and ordinances of the city in the 
same manner as streets, alleys and public grounds 
openld or laid out. The damages assessed shall 
be paid within one year, or tendered or deposited 
as herein required, and if not so paid, tendered or 
deposited within one year from the confirmation 
of such assessment, the proceedings shall be void. 

SECTION 59. When any known owner of lands Jn cue or 

or teuem~ts affected by any proceedings under inf•nt. 

this act shall be an infant or labor under legal dis-
ability, the county judge of Vernon county, on the 
application of the mayor of the city, or such party 
or his next friend, shall appoint a guardian for 
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such party, and all notices required by this acl; 
shall be served upon such guardian. Whenever 
any street, alley or public grounds shall be laid 
out under the provisions of this chapter, the com­
mon council shall cause an accurate survey and 
may cause a profile thereof to be made and filed 
in the office or the clerk. 

~~~t~~~ib%% _8E?TION 6?. All p~operty, real or personal, 
to taxation. w1thm the city, excepting such as may be exempt 

by the laws of the state, shall be subject to taxa­
tion for the purpose of the city government, 
schools and the payment of debts and liabilitms, 
and the same shall be assessed in the manner 
hereinafter provided, and the assessor elected 
under this act shall have and possess the 
same powers that are or may be conferred 
upon township assessors, except so far as 
they may be altered by this act; providad, 
that the common council. may prescribe 
the form of assessment roll, and more fully define 
the duties of assessors, and make such rules and 
regulations in relation to revising, altering or 
adding to such rolls as it may from time to time 
deem advisable. When the assessment roll shall 
be completed, the assessor shall returu. the said 
assessment to the board of equalization of the 
city. The board of equalization may supply omis­
sions in said roll, and for the purpose of equaliz­
ing the same may alter and add to, take from and 
otherwise revise and correct the same. If it shall 
appear ·to the assessor that any lot or parcel of 
land was omitted in the assessment roll of either 
or both of the preceding two years, and that the 
same was then liable to taxation, he shall, in ad­
dition to the assessment of that year assess upon 
the lot or tract, for such year or years that it shall 
have been so omitted, the just value thereof, not­
ing the year when such omission occurred, and 
such assessment shall have the same force it 

· ·would have had if made the year when the same 
was omitted. Should the tax or assessment upon 
any parcel of land be set aside or declared void, · 
by re_ason of any defect or informality in assess­
ing, levying, selling or conveying the same, but 
not affecting the justice and equity of t.he tax 
itself, the common counciJ shall cause the tax or 
asf:essment so set aside or declared void to be re-· 
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\evied, in such manner as it shall direct by 
ordinance. 
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SEm'ION 61. The mayor, clerk, treasurer and = ~~ 
assessor shall constitute the city board of equaliza- board of eqUal­

tion, and shall meet on the first Monrlay of July batlon. 
in each year at 9 o'clock in the forenoon, and· shall · 
proceed in all respects as town boards are by law 
required to proceed, as far as the same are appli-
cable, revising, correcting and equalizing the 
assessment roll of the city; the mayor shall be pres-
ident of the_ board and the city clt'rk, clerk there-
of. When the assessment roll shall have been com-
pleted, revised and corrected, it shall be filed with 
t.be clerk, and aJI changes of the assessment roll 
by the board of equalization shall be recorded by 
the clerk. Thereupon the common council shall 
by resolution levy 1mch sum or sums of money as 
may be sufficient for the several purposes for 
which taxes are herein authorized to be levied; 
but not exceeding the authorized percentage, 
specifying the purposes for which the same are 
levied. All taxes and assessments, general or 
special, levied under this act shall be and remain 
a lien upon the lands and tenements upon whfoh 
they may be assessed, and on all personal prop-
erty of .any person or body politic assessed for 
personal tax, from the delivery of the warrant for 
collection thereof until paid. 

SEC'l'ION 62. It shall be the duty of the city nu~ of city 
clerk immediately on the receipt of the corrected ~er ~pt 
assessment roll, and a certificate of the am-0unt •rent 
of state, county and school tax apportioned to ro 
said city, to calculate and carry out the total 
amount of such taxes, tog-ether with the city and 
other local taxes, setting down opposite the several 
sums set down as the valuation of real and per-
sonal property, the respective sums assessed as 
taxes thereon in dollars and cents, rejecting the 
fraction of a cent when less than one-half, other-
wise reckoning said fraction as a cent; and the 
clerk shall immediately make out a duplicate copy 
of such assessmen* roll when thus completed, and 
deliver the same to the treasurer on or before the 
second Monday in December in each year, and to 
each assessment roll so delivered, a warrant under 
the hand of the clerk and the corporate seal of 
said city, shall · be annexed, substantially in the 
following form: The state of Wisconsin to the 
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city treasurer of the city of Viroqua, in the county 
of Vernon: You are hereby commanded to collect 
from each one of the persons and c::>rporations 
named in the annexed assessment roll, and of the 
owners of the real estate described therein, the 
taxes set down in such roll opposite to their res­
pective names, and to the several parcels of land 
therein described; and in case any person or cor­
poration, upon whom such tax is imposed, shall 
refuse or neglect to pay the ~-;ame, you are to levy 
and collect the same by distress and sale of goods 
and chattels of the person or corporation so taxed; 
and out of the moneys so to be collected, after 
deducting your fees, you are first to pay to the 
treasurer of the county of Vernon, on or before 
the last Monday in January next, the sum of-~ 
for state taxes, and the further sum of -- for 
county taxes, and the balance of said money you 
are required to retain and pay out according to 
law; and in case said tax and assessment shall not 
be paid by the fourth Monday of February next, 
you are required to return the same to the county 
treasurer of the said county of Vernon. Given 
under my hand and the corporate seal of the city 
of Viroqua, this -- day of --, 18-. ----, 
City Clerk The assessment roll and warrant 
thereto attached shall be prim a f acie eviClence in 
all courts that the lands and persons therein named 
were subject to taxation, and that the assessment 
was just and equal. 

SECTION 63. All the general laws of this sta.te 
which are now or may hereafter be in force rela­
tive' to the assessment and collection of taxes, 
shall be in force in said city, except as otherwise 
herein specially provided, and the city treasurer 
shall proceed to collect the taxes and all assess­
ments of said city in the same manner as is re­
quired by Jaw of town treasurers to collect 
taxes except as herein provided. 

SECTION 64. Upon the rer.eipt of the tax roll 
and warrant by the treasurer, he snall give pub­
lic notice in a newspaper published in said city 
that. such tax list has been delivered to him for 
collection and that he will receive payment for 
taxes at his office for the term of thirty days en­
suing the date of said notice. If the taxes are 
not paid in that time, he shall. then proceed to 
collect the same by distress and sale of the goods 
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and chattels of the persons charged, giving at 
le8$t six days' notice of the time ana place of such 
sale by posting up not less than three written or 
printed notices in as many public places in said 
city. 

SECTION 65. The treasurer shall collect as fees F-ot irea. 

for the collection of taxes, one per cent. on all 1=n~ col­
tax;es collected by or paid to him prior to the 
second Monday of J anu!lry in each year, and 
three per cent. upon all taxes or assessments paid 
to or collected by him after the second Monday 
of January, and in case of a distress or sale made 
by him of goods. and chattels for the payment of 
any tax. be shall collect the same fees as are al-
lowed constables on sale of goods upon execu-
tion. 

SECrION 66. The treasurer shall. on or before BllWI tair­

the last Monday in January in each year, pay to wbenpald. 

the county treasurer the state tax assessed upon 
the property of said city. 

SECTION 67. In case the city treasurer is unable In cue a-s­
to collect any tax assessed upon any personal :n~i:x~ 
property and paya"ble by any person named in the 
tax list, he shall proceed in all things as are pre-
scribed by the laws of this state and any act that 
may be hereafter passed amendatory of said acts 
in addition thereto. 

SECTION 68. The paupers of said city sh& ll be Removal or 
removed to the poor-house of the county of Ver- pauptn to 
non by the county poor superintendent in like poor- ouae.. 

manner as they are removed from the several 
towns in said county, and the present system for 
the care and control of the poor in said county 
shall in no wise be interfered with or affected by 
this act. 

SECTION 69. The town clerk of the town of Af,porttonmen' 
Yiroqua for the year 1885, shall apportion all ~Y liclloo1 mon­

school money or school fwid that is to be appor- · 
tioned prior to the first day of September, 1885, to 
the several districts, a part of which is embraced 
in the city of Viroqua, in the same manner as 
though this act had not been passed. 

SECTION 70. The police justice elected under Jurisdiction ot 
this act shall have the same and equal jurisdiction police ju8tlce. 

and perform all and like duties of justices of the 
peace of the several towns of the state and shall 
q-ualify in the same manner as provided for justi-
ces of the peace in this act, and in addition to his 
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jurisdiction as justice of the peace he shall have 
exclusive jurisdiction in all cases arising under 
this act, and the ordinances, resolutions and by­
laws passed by the common council and in all 
actions in which said city is a party within the 
limit of jurisdiction of justice of the peace under. 
the general law. The police justice shall be en­
titled to receive for his services the same compen­
sation in fees, as is allowed by law to justices of 
the peace for similar services and such further com­
pensation as the common council may allow and 
prescribe. In case of ab::;;ence, sickness or inability 
of the po1ice justice, the mayor may issue to one of 
the justices of the peace of said city a warrant in­
structing him to assume the duties of police jus­
tice; upon the receipt of said warrant to (the) jus­
tice of the peace shall perform th~ duties of police 
justice and hava the authority and powers and 
rights of the police justice. Appeals and writs of 
certiorari may be taken from the police justice in 
the same manner as from justices of the peace. 

Recovery of all SECTION 71 The city of Viroqua in its corporate 
finP.S and pen- • ' 
alties. name may sue for and recover any and all fines, 

penalties and forfeitures under said city charter 
and the acts amendatory thereof, or under the 
ordinances, by-laws or police or health regula­
tions made in pursuance thereof, any general law 
of the state to the contrary notwithstanding; and 
it shall be lawful .to complain generally in debt · 
for such penalty or forfeiture, stating the section 
of this act or the chapter or section of this act, or 
the ordinance, by-law or regulation, under which 
the penalty or forfeiture is claimed, and to give 
the special matter in evidence under it. In all 
prosecutions for any violation of any of the pro­
visions of this act, or any ordinance, by-law or 
regulation, the fint process shall be a summons, 
unless oath be made for a warrant as in case 
of tort, before a police justice, under the general 
statutes of the state for the time being; and when 
commenced by summons such summons may be 
sul;>stant.ially in the following form.: 

Form of snm- Co~nty of ~ ernon, } . 
mons. City of v iroqua. SS. 

'The state of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any 
constable of said county, and to the marshal of 
the city of Viroqua . 

You are hereby commanded to summon 
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-, if he .shall be found in your county, to ap­
JlA8.t' before the undersigned, a police justice, 
in and for the city of Viroqua, on the-­
day of --, 18-, at -- o'clock in the -­
noon, to answer to the city of Viroqua, to 
the damage of said city, two hundred dollars or 
under. 

Given under my hand, this -- day of --, 
18-. 

----, Police Justice. 
Such summons shall be made returnable and 

served in the same manner, a~ is now or here­
after may be prescribed by the laws of this state, 
for the commencement of actions before police 
justices, by summons, and all the proceedings in 
the action exoept as hereinafter provided, shall 
be governed by the laws of this state, for the time 
being, relative to act.ions commenced by summons 
and triable before police justices. When the ac­
tion is commenced by summons, the complaint 
may be substantially in the following form : 
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Against n po ice court. . ., Po- Form or com· The City of Viroqua, l I 1. C D 
lice Justice. · plllfnt. 

A.B. 
The plaintiff complains against the defendant, 

for that, on the -- day c;>f --, 18-, at 
the said city, the defendant did violat.e se.ction 
- of (this act), or section -- of an ordinance, 
or by-law, or regulation of said city (describing 
it .by its title), which said -- is now in force. 
By reason of such violation an action hath ac­
crued to the city of Viroqua, to recover of the 
defendant the sum of-- dollars; wherefore the 
plaintiff demands judgment against the defend­
ant for the sum aforesaid, besides the costs of 
this action. 

In all cases where oath is made for a warrant, 
the complaint shall be made on oath, and sub­
stantially in the following form : 

Cit.v of Viroqua, I I p Ii C - A.O'S'llinst l n 0 ce ourt, County Form of war-T B. ~ of Vernon, SS. r.wic. 

-- --, being duly sworn, complains on oath 
to C. D., police justice of Viroqua, in said c:mnty.z 
that .A. B., on the -- day of --, 18-, at sau1 
city, did violate section--, of (this act) or sec­
tion--, of •!hapter --, of (this act), or sec­
tion -- of an ordinance, or by-law or regulation 
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of said city (describing it by its ·title), as this 
complainant verily believes; and prays that said 
A. B. may be arrested and held to answer to said 
city of Viroqua therefor. 

Sworn and subscribed this -- day of --, 
18-. 

Upon the filing of such complaint with the police 
justice, he shall issue a warrant substantially in 
the followin~ form: 

Form of war- County of Vernon, l s 
r&ut. City of Viroqua. ,I s. 

The state of Wisconsin to the sheriff or constable 
of said county, or to the marshal of the city of 
Viroqua: 
Whereas, ---- has this day complained to 

me, in writing, on oath, that A. B., on the -­
day of --, 18-, at said city, did violate section 
--, of this net, or section -- of chapter --, 
of this act, or section -- of an ordinance, by­
law or regulation of said city (describing it by its 
title); therefore you are hereby ordered to arrest 
the body of the said A. B., and bring him before 
me forthwith to answer to said city of Viroqua, 
on the complaint aforesaid. 

C. D., Police Justice_ 
uron the return of the warrant, the justice 

shal proceed summarily with the case, unless it 
be adjourned by consent or for cause. The de­
fendant, if required by the court, shall recognize 
with security, to be approved by the court, for 
his appearance, in such sum as the court may 
direct, or, in default may bo put in the charge of 
the officer who made the arrest, or to be commit­
ted to the lockup or jail of said city. The com­
plaint as aforesaid shall be the only complaint re­
quired, and the answer of "not guilt.y" shall pu' 
in issue all the subject matter ernbrac-,ed in the 
action. 

Printed copy or SECTION 72. A printed copy of an ordinance, 
~~~fi:or1ty. by-law or regulation passed by the common coun­

cil, and published in a newspaper or in a pamph­
let or book form, purporting to be published by 
authority of the common council. as certified by 
the clerk of said city to have been so published. 
shall be prim a f acie evidence of its passage and 
publication, and shall be received in e\~dence on 
the trial of all cases cognizable before any court 
in this state. 
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SECTIO~ 73. In city prosecutions, the findings Findings of 
of the court shall be "guilty" or "not guilty." If court. 

j{Uilty, the court shall render judgment against 
the defendant for the fine, forfeiture or penalty 
prescribed in this act, or in an ordinan.ce, by-law 
or regulation, and for costs of suit; but if not 
guilty, the costs of suit shall be taxed against the 
city. Upon rendition of judgment against the de-
fendant, and the non-payment thereof, the justice 
shall forthwith issue execution as in other cases 
of tort in justices' court, in case the action was 
commenced by summons, or a commitment in 
case it was commenced by warrant, and shall in 
either case determine and enter upon his docket 
the length of time the defendant shall be im-
prisoned for non-payment, which in no case shall 
exceed six months, and also insert such time in 
the execution or commitment. The form of the 
execution and commitment shall be the same, as 
near as may be, and conform to the provisions of 
thi~ act, as are prescribed in similar or like cases 
in justices' court in this state. 

SECTION 74. Any party feeling aggrieved by t&pealahow 

the judgment in any action commenced under the .. n. 

provisions of this act may appeal from such judg-
ment to the circuit court of Vernon county in the 
time and manner provided by law for hppeals 
from justices' courts. 

SE<Jl'ION 'j 5. N 0 person shall be an incomg:· Shall not work 
~A t 't · d · b f b' Incompetency. 
~n w1 ness, JU ge or Juror, y reason o is · 
ing an inhabitant of said city, in any proooeding 
or action in which the city shall be a party in in-
terest. · 

SECTION 76. When· any action or suit shall be ~a;act1oa 
<'Ommenced against said city, the service of proc- &lf&ill8tnthe 

~may be made by leaving a copy of the imm- city. 

mons with the mayor and clerk of said citv, and 
it shall be the duty of said clerk to take such pro-
ceedings as by ordinance or resolution dire~ted, if 
anv there be. 

SECTION 77. No real or personal estate ordrop· Personal estate 
• • • • • exem t for erty of any mhab1tant or corporation of sa1 city cltyotl1gat1on. 

shall be levied on or sold to satisfy any contract 
or debt or obligation of said city, or any judg-
ment against said city of Viroqua. 

SECl'IoN 78. All contracts for work ordered by contracts to be 

~he common council shall be let by contract or lt't. 
Job, as the common council may direct and order. 

-
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SECTION 79. No penalty or juagment recovered 
in favor of the city shall be remitted or discharg­
ed except by two-thirds vote of the aldermen 
elect. 

City may hold SECTION 80. The said city may have, purchase 
personal estate. and hold real and personal estate sufficient for 

the convenience of the inhabitants thereof, and 
. rnay sell and convey the same, and the same, 
while owned or held by said city, shall be exempt 
from taxation, except as provided by the general 
laws of this state. · -

Deeds from the SECTION 81. When the city of Viroqua deeds 
city. or leases any real estate, or any interest therein 

owned by said city, .the party of the first part 
shall be the city of Viroqua, and the person or 
persons authorized to execute such deed or lease 

Deeds and 
leases to be 
executed by 
mayor. 

Iu case of fail­
ure to hold 
election at 
proper time. 

need not be named in the body thereof. 
SECTION 82. Deeds or leases executed by the 

city shall be signed by the mayor and counter­
signed by the clerk, and the clerk shall attach to 
said deed or lease a true copy of an- ordinance or 
resolution, authorizing the same by the common 
council, under the corporate seal of the city, which 
said corporate seal shall also be attached to and 
accompany the signature of the mayor, and such 
deed or lease and the certified copy of such ordi­
nance or resolution when so attacht:id to such deed 
or lease, shall be recorded with such lease or deed 
by the register of deeds, and such copy when so 
attached, and the record thereof, shall in all the 
courts of this state be prinia facie evidence of the 
authority of the mayor to execute such deeds or 
leases. 

SECTION 83. If any election by the. people or 
common council shall, for any cause, not be held 
at the time or in the manner prescribed, or if the 
council should fail to organize as provided, it shall 
not be considered reason for arresting, suspend­
ing or abolishing said corporation; but such elec­
tion or organization may be had at any subse­
quent day by order of the mayor, and if any of 
the duties enjoined by this act, or the ordinances 
or by-laws or regulations of said city to be done 
by any officer, at any specified time, and the same 
are no.t then done and performed, the common 
council may appoint another time at which said 
act may be done and performed. 

SECTION 84. No general laws of this state con-

, ' ' 

' 

' . ! 
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travening the provisions of this (act) shall be con- No general 

sidered as repealing, amending or modifying the = =~~­
same, unless such purpose be expressly set forth ter. 

in such law as an amendment to this charter. 
SECTION ~5. The board of supervisors of the Cit) to be re­

county of Yernon shall have the right and shall t";:,eto;sec:ua1-
regard the city of Viroqua as a town in equalizing 1z1ng J>lll'POllH· 

the asses.~ment rolls of the several towns in said 
county, as provided by law, and shall regard and 
receive the supervisors of the several wards of said 
city as a member of the county board. The said 
board of supervisors may levy tax or taxes as·now 
is and may hereafter be provided by law in rela-
tion to towns, and shall cause the amount of taxes 
so levied to bE> certified to the city clerk in the 
manner provided by law in relation to towns or 
town clerks. 

SECTION 86. Before the annual meeting of the ~ent be 

hoard of supervisors of the county of Vernon, and ~fU0to 
by the time required by Jaw for the return of the cOUlltJ' c1er11:. 

assessment from the several towns, the city clerk 
shall transmit a copy of the assessment roll or 
such statement as is required by law to be mad~ 
by towns, to the clerk of the board of supervisors 
of said county, who shall Jay the same before the 
board of supervisors at its annual meeting. 

SECTION 87. The county treasurer shall sell all Bale of delln­
delinquent lands and lots returned from the city quent lands. 

of Viroqua, at the same time and in the same 
manner as other delinquent lands are sold in the 
county. 

SECTION 88. It shall be the duty of the county Return of de­
treasurer of the county of Vernon, and he is here- llnquent land•. 

by required, where lots, tracts, pieces or parcels of 
land have been returned by the city treasurer as 
delinquent for any general tax of thiti state, or for 
any tax authorized under this act, immediately 
after the sale of such delinquent lots, tracts, pieces 
or parcels of land by him to pay said city treasurer 
the amount which may have been returned delin-
quent, belonging to the city of Viroqua, either in 
cash or in certificates of sale of said lots, tracts, 
pieces or parcels of lands so returned as delin-
quent. 
S 89 Th f th . ·1 f v~ L'•eof jail of KCTION • e use 0 e JRl 0 ernon Yemon county 

county shall be granted to the c1t.y of Viroqua, 
until otherwise provided, for the confinement of 
offenders; and every such offender shall be tleliv-
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ered to the sheriff of said county, for whose safe 
keeping, custody and delivery said sheriff shall be 
responsible as in other cases. 

· SECTION. 90. From and after the first Ta.esday 
in April, 1885, the connection between the town 
of Viroqua and that part of said town included 
within the limits of the city of Viroqa.a, for all 
town purposes, shall be dissolved; all that part of 

, the town of Viroqua not included within the limits -
of the city of Viroqua, shall constitute the townof 
Viroqua, and the first town meeting shall be held 
at such place as the chairman of the board of 
supervisors of said town shall appoint. 

'l'.>w'1:marholcl SECTION 91. It shall be~ lawful for the town of 
:::t;;_tmgs m Viroqua to hold its meetings and elections in the 

city of Viroqua and shall be lawfol for the super­
visors of said town of Viroqua to hold their meet­
ings for the transaction of all town l;msiness at 
any prnper place wi~hin said city, and the said 
town board may authorize and empower the 
town clerk and town treasurer of said town to 
keep the books and papers of their respective offi­
ces at some suitable place within the limits of said 
city; provided, that said city shall not be charge­
able with nor liable for any of the expenses arising 
or growing out of any of the provisions of this 
section. 

Village rights SECTION 92. All actior1s, rights and penalties, 
i~ ~~t~~sumed fines and forfeitures in suit or otherwise which 

have arisen or accumulated under the several or­
dinances or acts incorporating the village of Viro­
qua shall be vested in and prosecuted by the cor-
poration hereby created. · 

Boundaries of SECTION 93. The school districts now embrac-
school districts. . tl t ·11 f v· d t f mg ie presen v1 age o iroqua, an · a par o 

the town of Viroqua, known as sch'ool Jistrict No. 
5, of the town of Viroqua, and school distdct No. 
4, of said town, a portion of which is included 
within the boundaries of the proposed city of 
Viroqua, shall remain intact, and the same terri­
tory shall remain therein and shall be known as 
joint. school districts of the town of Viroqua and 
the city of Viroqua, Nos. 1 and 2, respectively, and 
the management of school matters shall be the 
same as in joint school districts formed from 
towns in this state. · 

Town treasurer SECTION 94, The town treasurer of the town of 
top;i,yovertax. Viroqua shall pay to the treasurer of the city of 
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riroqua, on or before the 1st day of May, 1885, 
S11ch a part of the tax of said town levied for gen­
eral town purposes in the year l S84, as the as­
sessed valuation of said city is a ~art of the 
assessed valuation of the town of \ iroqua and 
the city of Viroqua combined. 

209. 

SECTION 95. The city officers to be first elected City ol!ICenl to­

llDder tho provisions of this act, and their com- ==:°1· 
pensation not provided for by this act, shall re-
ceive as compensation for their services, such sum 
as the common council shall determine, and the 
common council shall, in the month of March, 
thereafter, determine by resolution, the salary to 
be paid to the different officers for the next ensu-
ing year, which compensation shall not be in-
creased or diminished during the term of office of 
said officers; and in case of a neglect to determine 
said compensation, the said officers, and each of 
them, shall receive the same compensation as 
their immediate predecessor. 

SECTION 96. The plats of the village of Yiroqua Plata~ Tl~ 
and the additions thereto are h~reby adopted as the ~ ~t:r. op 

plats of the city of Viroqua and additions thereto, 
and the real estate included in said plats may be 
here.after described hy lots and blocks as they 
appear on said plats, and by des-::ribing the plats 
as the original plat of the village, now city of 
Viroqua., or the plat of Decker's addition to the 
village, now city of Viroqua, and in like manner 
with the plats of other additions, or in any other 
manner so as to describe the land with reasonable 
certainty. 

SECTION 97. All moneys, properties, effects and vmllgtl prop­

credits belonging to the present village of Viroqua ~~t;. belong 

shall ~long to the city of Viroqua and shall be 
transferred to the proper officers of said city bv 
the person in charge of the same, as soon as such 
officers shall be elected and qualified. 

SECTION 98. Any lawfu1 debt, claim, demand or Lawful debt. 

right of actionagainst the present village of Viro- ~~:"'umed. 
qua shall oo and become a lawful debt, claim, de-
mand or right of action against the city of Viroqua, 
and any and all irregularities that may exist by vir-
tue of re-incorporating said vii~. and the elec-
tion or appointment of any and ali officers and the 
acts of any and all officers and pretended officers 
of said village shall in no way invalidate or be set 

14-L-II. 
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up as a defense by the said city of Viroqua or any 
person or persons in any actio1~ upon any b.ond is­
sued by said village, or any other debt, claim and 
dernand against said village. 

Village officer SECTION 99. All duties herein required of the 
l~;E'd~rf:s': cer- ni.ayor, alderman, common council or clerk in re-

. gard to elections, shall be performed so far as 
may be necessary, by the present presiden.t, trust­
ees, board of trustees and clerk of. the village oL 
Viroqua in regard to the first elect10n and t~i.e or­
ganization of the city government under thrn act . 

. SECTION 100. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica­
tion. 

Approved Maret 13, 1884. 

[No. 233, A.] [Published March 16, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 73. 
AN ACT to incorporate the city of Augusta. 

The people of the state of HTisconsin, represented 
in senate and asse11ibly, clo enact as follows: 

CHAPTER I. 

CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES. 

Di~ybound- SECTION 1. All that district of country describ-
:~~i;;e~ls~ con- eel as follows: Commencing at the north west 
ductingtl:e corner of the southwest quarter of southeast .first elect10n. _ _ . . . 

quarter of sect1011 number thirty-two, in township 
number twenty-six north, of range number -six 
west of the fourth meridian; thence running sou th 
on the quarter line through the center of section 
number five in township number twenty-five 
north, of range nm:nber six west, to the southern 
line of said section twenty-five; thence east on 
sectio.n line to the southeast corner of section num­
ber four in township number twenty-five north, 
of range number six west; thence north on sec­
tion line to the northeast corner of the southeast · 
quarter of the southeast quarter of section num­
ber thirty-three in township number twenty-six 
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